h igher insolation; however, in this report, we chose conservative assumptions ami used the same

level of insolation for both residential- and utility-scale s>•stem as the basis for comparison.

·while we have expressed our results thus far as levelized costs per MWh .solar, it is possible to

express the dHierences in customer payments in net present value (NPV) terms over the life of

? I br(JIIIa con•

two equal-sized (300 M\V.m:) projects. which we assumed to be 25 years? Table 3 shows that

residential-scale PV costs $87million. to $195 million mo t'e than the uliliLy-scale on an NPV basis

over 25 years for the Reference Case and remaining five Scenarios. fn 2014, 1,200 MW of

residential-scale PV systems were installed in the U.S. If the same amount of residential-scale PV

systems (1,200 MW) were in sralled in 2019, these PV systems would cost customers rottghly

$800 million more in NPV than a comparable purchase of utility-scale systems, assttming

Reference Case conditions.11

Table 3: Net Present Value Mone tized Customers Cost of Sola r Purch<lscs
f rom 300 MW oc Utility- and Residential-Scale PV Systems {$ Millions)

No Scenario Utility-scale
Resldentlal·scale Cost Difference Resfdential·scale

Purchase (Res·Utility) Lease

Reference l0191TC@ 10% 556 752 195 812

Scena rio 1 2019 lTC @ 30% 438 554 116 625

Scenario 2 2019 Developer absorbs lTC 438 N/A N/A 625

Scenario 3 2019 Higher Inflation 538 716 178 785

Scenario iJ 2019 lower PV Cost 1163 617 153 668

Scepalio s 2014 Actual PV Cost 781 869 87 1061

1

s

Note: NPVs me calculated using 7.6% discount rate, approxin•ating Xcel Energy$ WACC.

It is certainly possible that PV plants of aU ty]les will provide valuable powet· past tlteir 25•'• year. We
assume, conservatively. rbat neither utUity- nor residential-scale projects will incur costs past year 25,
so that all cost streams end at. that point. This li$Sllmption js likely to be conservative because ut ilil)'·
scale projects gener~te nearly twice as many solat kWh as residential-scale systems of equivnlent DC
capacity, so tlte residual value of utility-scale systems per installed w.rx: is likely to be significant!}'

[…]

Case and other Scenarios; however one shmrld keep in mind thnt these NPVs nte associated with

different levels of 1v£Wh production (Table I 0). Further detai l on the inputs and results of these

runs is attached as Appendix C.

Reference Case (2019 lTC at 1 O%)

Oul' Reference Case uses the projected install ed PV costs tor 2019, aSSW11eS that the rrc is lower

at 10%, and tax-equity financing absorbs the ITC credits as part of the llnancing of the utility­

and residentinl-scaJe lease systems. Residential-scnle purchases do not receive any l)'C c redits in

20 19 consistent with the current ta;x code. W e find that tbe levelized cost of300 MW-rx: capaciry

is $83/MWh for utility-scale PV systems; $167/MWh for residential-scale PV systems purch~sed

by the customers; and $182/MWh for residential-scale PV systems secured through leasing.

Based on these numbers, a 300 MW·IX: capacity utility·scale system costs $83/i'vl Wh less than a

300 l'vl\V.rx; residential-scale PV capacity purcha.~ed by the customers.

Table 9: Levellzed Cost Comparison between Residential- and Util ity-Scale PV ($ per MWh)

Scenario Utility-scale
Residential-scale Cost Difference Residential-scale

No
Purchase (Res·Utllltv) lea so

Reference 20191TC @ 10% 83 167 83 182

S<:enario 1 2019 lTC @ 30% 6G 123 57 140

scenario 2 2019 Developer absorbs lTC 66 N/A N/A 140

Scenario 3 2019 Higher Inflation 95 187 92 206

Scenario 4 2019 Lower PV Cost 69 137 67 149

scena rio 5 2014 Act1.1a l PV Cost 117 193 76 237

Scenario 1 (2019 lTC at 30%)

Scenario 1 uses the projected installed PV costs for 2019; aSS\tmes that the lTC remains at 30%;

and tax-equity financing absorbs t he lTC credi ts as parl of the financing of the utility-scale nnd

residential-scale lease systems. Tn this scenario, residential~scale pmchases are assumed to take

advnntngc of the 30% ll'C. We find that the levelized cost of 300 MW-oc capacity is $66/'tvf\.Vh

for utility-sca le PV systems; $ 123/M\Vh for residential-scale PVs purchased by the customers;

and $ 140/MWh for rcsidential-scnle PVs secured tluough leasing: Based on these numb12rs, a 300